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The purpose of this research wa 1c stud | he relatitinship between selecied factors and
health of older persons, urban area, Uppen alithern re “stlaysublects were 140 older DErsons,
urban area, upper southemn region Wwho.w i @andom sampling technique.
Research instruments were demog : auestionaites | and three questivanaires designed to measure
ovent personality. attitude toward be 3 \- persons, which were
tested for content validity, The relabyjiil hesg guesti : s. by ci's alpha were 80, 81,
.95 and 88, respectively, Statis eqQuUEncy, percentage,
mean, range, standard dewviation, der comedaton coefflicient,

and Pearson's product - moment corr

The major results of this study

1. Health of oider persans, urban ared’ Tegion was at the high level.

2. There were no relatig ritg latus, family

charactenstics. and health of piderpersons-urpan-area: upper soumermregion

‘\&

3. Extrovert personality,afd ans were positively

significantly correlated at the 1W level with health of older persons, urbah area, upper southem

region, at level of .05. (r = 204, and 298 fespeglively)
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level with health of older persons, urban area upper, o_pulham mgmn at level of .05, (r= UJ
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1. WUIRANOHLAEANUNTEINE
agAnsauialan (WHO, 1994) lauiieggeangaanilu 3 499he Sugeangnausiu
(Young old age) Aeangsz1d 60-74 T Fagaangmaunans (Middle old age) Hangsening

74-85 T uazdugaangnauilant (Old old age) Hanguanndn 85 Taulil
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mmgﬁqmﬂqLﬂum:mummuwmmm MIFNANTdaguLlaanIenIgn TN LAy

o a a v Aa o o
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[~1 A 1 1 .| 4 (1
fiuanas Usunninaans luswnielnaantsidfiamauanas Aouatuinlunisadrauda

lRansaaalulng

L d

NSEUIMUMTTSIUBITSULYNANAY Flan Thymus BRHTLNAANAY N94519 Antibody
ANAY NIANANTBNUTINTILAZAUILTEY T-ymphocytes  NafuZuaznsmauaupssiaduilan
aau (antigen) anas lamafamaisauliae wazaainaInnsasne Antibody aARd LA/

o a

= dl a v & . . .
NIDNTRDNMNUNTEULNNANNUTUALTAA AAA (cell-mediated immunity)

o a

NFTUIUNNTLTIUVRININUS Epidermis HARINMNUILUAARIHIMTIIHINLNLA U
fanl1TULALAANTUAART BATINITAE1ILAZUAIINAAAAY HNWIANTNY FATIN1TIANUAY
[~3 3 < o 9 o R al A dl ds/
WAUEauaA UL Aaunlanadulszamiuaniniananas nsluanauiaannuLaes
139 URIMITaAAY NAlFIUIUNIINNLARILNATIA9 ANAINITVARILALATUEINLFHIUD

A a a o o ndl 9/:’/ a o a o o L% a
NAAALADALANLITINHANITIA A TsTuRas an AT UR TR N[ U LARAY N geaeLnn

nnzgungiauaziiuanuanlfidae (Keller and Fleury, 2000: 7 - 8)

NSELIUNISISIUBIA NIZANAN (Comnea) Wit ANNIAIAAAS LAUEAMLNFITL Ui
d? v A 1 49{ & dl A 1
W AHIAIAAAY LRDIYUUN IARLEDLANAT AINE ANE LIBIAUAANRY LATANNAINNTD LY
msdfuANd® (Visual acuity) 8969 guiAE Accommodation power AANHMUEANANEGIENY
(Presbyopia) U3u10U11284 Vitreous body anad 11 HAMET AL T LFanise1 148N 189985
(Retina) LAY FIARTLLAILAAARAS IALIRNIZIRAYIAN (Rod cells) 2138 laalaL (Cone
cells) anad LunalianlafaLasredaan anad n1slfudafaniNuilnanaa (dark

. o ya - A oY a a °o o
adaptation) NIITUIANNAAN IPEFNAMNALUADY AUINY WAZAITEY AMTNAAL

NSTUIUNITTTIVRINIS ABURAZNITAILANNITNTIA finsdevvesaday
u?mmzdaugmmmimmﬁﬂ (cochlea) iaiinnsdendaadisramisim spiral gangila
nslitiuanas (96s) zgtyLﬁﬂmmmmmlumﬁ“uﬁqLﬁmmm'ﬁ'fggq (presbycusis) azn13
WENAY Meanasastaday nsilanuutlasees Vestibular system vliifgeangiennis

=< . . 1 . (Y] | 1
N1 (dizziness) LALAINITUIUNYU (vertigo) 1mmﬂmﬁmumau@ﬂ

nsEs1alsERMANARAYN ) fuFusalinisaninuiuatetnetn ] Mavdsiinane
a o 1% = -31 o & -&l '
anasiaziansrdumiaannau anulalunisiusasnas adideyuaziEadlszamees

4‘ ] v dl [ al al o AI
Olfactory bulb Fanuinnlun1sfunauiatuauanas AN lunTANNAL LazAaNN
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a
'

ANNMsANHIT8Y Lee, Smith and Kington (1999) vinnnsAnswudn fgeangndlans 70 T

©

1 1 1 ! v
il Annsfunauinlid annis@esaetiegnssayn nnsfusavesaudalilainsaniusad

uUanad N lENANzITaa g A

NSLUIUNNTEIIURIANBILAE LUFUNAY WLF1 nor-epinephrine waE dopamine &
1 v 1
NM3AAAITALAL LHAANYNINTW N1TARAITDY dopamine B1aNHAsaNITARBWlILAZNS
v s y . - _ Y y .
295918 nspaauluatinaziden (skiled motor movements) asd1ad N17LAABL NN
d‘ o/ o 6 o % 1 a = dl o v
RN (gross movements) TANRUEALNIINTIAILAZAIN NIRRT N T AL A 91715
a a ¥ p 7 a 9 :J/ ¥ L4 ?/ 1 dsj % o
RviAuggent (senile gait) aziAuindu o uazdae Wihisassdnunziunianiuluane
a X P a B o \ a o 1% % Y & v
BUUNUAUIEN g WN19aananfuuINnandnm uassanazdataulldreusinidnidas

¥
AU WEBNUAZWNINTRE IR WADALIAT AL

N9LUAUNITTINVAITELUNI LAUATUADALADA LALLANIZNABALARA Aorta |
A 1 = $% d%/ o F2 % a = % QI [~3 v ¥
ANEAEUARAY WAzl IWIANTINTY Y lANsuTatind s TN guantes luggeans
awilalneanisau Aortic el lianad nanuiiiasialall Lipofuscin @zas 3831
“Brown atrophy” Wa% Baroreceptor #A218 laanas i1 lin1snavauaslnan1sunsiaedu
wendiulang LaznIsiNenIIN1sRReesialaanad lduna linun1azausuladinmn
\Wailaaumin (posture hypotension) atiasTuggeang nazrasnidanussasinlauaziaas
A a [ % a aa oI/ dl a g dl U o
manaNesnuuamsmanlunsReTInvelszrnegeanyinlan aeidauneqdesiunig
dl o A =KX adaaa a a o
wasadlunssuaunszesinla laznaasiaes :9NRRnTIN WOANTNNIINY WA LazLsedF

AIaLAT BadAvenysavsziinsydailuatiann (Kellerand Fleury, 2000)
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1
nN198579 Antibody  wazsrLUNRANAUTAIAdana Noandnuianssananay inslfae

PBINRT (MATN9) N AL ALETNA MU NN NAIUDINTNBNANTU Alveolar duct HUum

a
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¥ =

Musialowski (2001) wuanggeanadleniafaiialuszuumiaimumalaledne
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1N NsRuteenaaznunndasuilasesaefinueedsan Thyroid

NssUIUNITETITRITSULRUWUS inAndslangdaanluscazindeun

szaAaunaz lussezvnnlsyaninen (menopause)

NSEUIUNITTSIURILARAZTEUUNI AU AR LHan9d8917 60 1] N9

wasuulasluwineesnazanlilasniesas lunmandsinnmeausauag pelvic floor way

planszmnzilagnazdouand (bladder outlet) luggeenguiivanainioznautlaanylsieg)
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3. WuIAANAYINEINUNTUSUAILAZNEFUNN
3.1 wuIRAN RYNEINUNFLUTUAD

NN15U5UAI AR Roy (The Roy Adaptation Model)

N EN9UFURITed Roy S lAFLENENAANTINMA M NIINETLIABNUATETINUIINTY
o a a a a A o o o I~ nl/ 14 !
tnngedluaramnenlasenizuwaannasiunisdiusauasngeseuuialy Tdud Harry

Helson Lag Von Bertalanffy

qALdUARING =] (unique focus of the model)
a o o = 4 dl I dl
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a ¥ A o o | o & o = i’/ d” L4
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YARANLAILIAAEN (Roy and Andrews, 1999)

u‘lﬁuﬁ'ﬁﬁué’nmmmqwﬁ (metaparadigm concepts)

[ %

¥
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LaZnNTLLF A UN TR T (Interdependence mode) NMTARLIALBIFAANEANTIN
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mammﬁlﬁmiu (Roy and Andrews, 1999) RuFmenaaziludaiidaunnvie Feay
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15ufa R st uRaE

a . = aa A 2o o o
3. nszuaumsuayileyin (coping process) visnenie AN WNeHUNALLE R
1 1 1 1%
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4. MsUSuRAIIRIYAAS (the adaptive mode) Roy iildnyanasiugesiinis
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nsilaugaal (participants) avanatiunissannguatinutuntsnsuazldiiunienig
i’/ dy =K v A o & 3| a =l a a g
llanaazunnenegnanaizantineuluasdng nalugananaesguTuizaginim n1sidau
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q a
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AN9INA

4.2.2 \aNANHUNAN (group identity) MN8de ANANTWE Hwunaway
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4.3 M3USUAIANULNUINIUIN (role function mode) HeiuluGEasuninynaas
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Roy a3Lnefialiindn nsvinunumluusazunumsesyppaazszneylldas
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5.1 nsUsumqlpastnedidse&nBnIn (adaptive response) Wlunnsdaa31nng
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6. n19szidiuna (evaluation) LuTURAUAATINEIBINITLIUNNINENLNA NIENA
in1sngnunauds nandaasaanazifungAnssunisdiusaesszuuyana n13Uiusa
o 1 ¥ o ¥ ] o o 1 ;’a// di/ ¥ AI v !
panaraziiludeyatleundauidngszuunisuiudalud Mellnenunaazieasudng

Y Vo A

nIzURUNIINENUNaasLAd UL naasIng et lilgnistaamaaligiisnisainnsnliusi

a

Tuazussquluanaaesnislfusialdasnadilse@nsnnsialyl

anwuzn1sUSuaAl ludageans 2 Anme Ao

1. n1sdfudaniauen iunisdiudludoundavainisonaaiulsd i
AINANNND luNsANTiuEIR e 1 NI s aNuAE LSV EN N
2. msdFunalu Wunisdiusaludoundgeana Jantladianuies u Aanudan

wa'la qI890 aLne HANARNAaTet

[

Asnsdsumirasgany & 4l
1. nsdfudnlianmganna (irrational) 1ud naglisasiuanina g uazani
Fordunuane uaaspaulidenalanyugns A nismauyasiaiu sauie iy fasnis
AHTAELARDULILILANNATN
2. M3UFUFANING ANNA (rational) ABNTEANTLTDLIUAANATNIINUDIAL BT

ANNANNIATNINTBT19NI8 SnIgan nenIde aulaBasguay aieduiusnwiy

9 q

(%
1 vl

dl 1 1% dgj 1 1l o dl a A Y o
iwalud VLN@@‘?.I‘LIL! hiqm’mﬂuLi@w@\mmumuumLﬂu‘n@mw (AFLTDU NINNING,

2538:161)

nalnnggeeng I lunstfudaeinmanuannasuuuwAnmes  Roy w2

1z Aa ﬂ@iﬂmsmuau(regular mechanism)  SudlRRaaIANIM 19 UTRITTLLUsza ™

b

A51usTR waznalnnaiug (cognition mechanism) nalnatiAtiasANRUETLRINNNITAUAA AT

Mahandansuazlaiangda (Roy, 1976) nalnvivaesaiion Wiula find fistimazanuden

v ¥ 1

D

] o o a dl % a £ [ a . dl [~
DBERdNNNY Aiuna lnmneaaidgeeny Beslduniae nsLus (denial) ilunannain
megryde@sduilunin wu meld unum wazaniunw nsgoyidaeausa usiu (Cumming

Y . . v = a o o = o
and Henry #19lu Aquirela and Messick, 1978 RN AWM AR, 2528) ANUUANAANINIG

pNTaImae s FUset mzana Ny ARA INAT A AaBAALL AR NS UNNgTN T

¥

anunAnNEaiuNsUFusresdgeanadanans azwiulddinisUsusaaesdgeeng

3

:,/ | QI dl o = 4 a dl a o v Y ! 1l
Wi 1 {uANEINaIuIn ANNATEAAUAR laNinAAINNTUFLAYANLAY muslmyummm

q



37

11anNNsgaAs A9duiungn duAIEN19gAEAINAINIININTNNIE GOURELINGLN

LATADTUNIN AANTA ARAAAUNTINTNIU Avill Rsailunazldfunisdqeinaaanynna
5119 ) ludepnriusausiunme wenuna tindaanadiaszit wazasaunis s adelsiniu

nisdfusnaesigeengazdnfanindesiiesla AuegiunugiuniaAsegia deax

u

PR

v 14
ATALIATY TAEUARNNINALAN ARDAAUNIIIONFUATEMINTINANINNIgTYIARTIAATULAY

HATaIANLIL AU AN NF e AN RUENINANIGRURLITIAATY ANRUSANIZUT N ARALAE

@QLLQ AAANIAL IFIQSN‘W]EL‘M ma‘mmummﬂ@auﬂ

a a Al [%
3.2 RUIAANE] 1) LﬂEl'Jﬂ'Llﬂ']')gﬁ!“ﬂﬂ']W

a

wuaRAaREaiugnTn (health) LHRElHRe 1w ldanuane Taaazinisinaian

=

o Y by @ o o - el a
A9z (state) NN MGNsedNe “ANey” WuAT LEiiaasn s an1un1aluTaaNInn1I0dNLAA
d’f val o 1 a o dl o [~ %
uluyppaliidaoudaian 1MW A19E3nnieas A10eFu N19EnaL uazn19egann s
(Orem and Taylor, 1995: 98) ANNHLANGN N1ILAUNIN %qﬁm’mumwﬁmﬁmﬁuﬁﬂfh 4NN

VL@NBﬂMﬂ’WQ”Iﬂ@ﬁQ’WN NIITRBNINT Tuanarinu s mu

a

¥

Smith (Smith, 1981: 44 - 47) Iglauaiienunnazgunnly fail

1. NG (eudemonistic model) aﬂLmuumqmqvmmwm ugnniis FAENNIILITIY
f9pnadaenafiwiad (self-realization) WAZANNIAN (well-being) Sesanakesiumumang
URIGUNINIBIBIANTTRUTTIAN ﬁﬂ@'ﬁqdﬁmmwLﬂumfg:ummﬁmugmiﬂmq@'wma anla
uazdann

2. N3U5usa (the adaptive model) Lﬂugﬂl,muﬁummmwLﬂumq:'ﬁ'ummmmm
Ususn iR awndan waznasgnuazlsalulszaunisalaasaiudizauazaau
ANMAITBIBTLILAN ) lupanunegngufiazdfufanauanessianisddsuulasang
GRITLEN
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A15197 10 ATAUARAIANNANTUTIE NI TS ARATINLNIIZHININYDINGID TN T
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dayagiuyAns
LA <G 52
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e/le 66 26
AN ATALIATY 66" 28
LARNNTWLAAFIIBIEGIBE] 20% 015*
LA AARSIANTEIE IR0 30" 001
NFATLAYUN AN T EIRe) 627 001"
* p<.05

(1) Contingency coefficient
(2) Spearman correlation

(3) Pearson correlation
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NNuaNUsEAUAALNIIEgININIREgeRne Bt elTId1ATyNINatAnszAU .05 (r = .30)
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o  ar =

UDIEFI8NE BENNTRIANATYNNARANTZAL .05 (1 = .62)
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RELIABILITY (TRY OUT)

ATAYNLNENIRILLLADLNINIAAARABNISEIRL URIE IR
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

S T

10.
1.

Statistics for

ltem-total Statistics

Al
A2
A3
A4
A5
AB
A7

A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9

A10

A1

SCALE

Scale

Mean

if ltem

Deleted

32.8333
33.4667
32.9000
33.4000
33.4000
32.4333
32.7333

Mean
3.4333
2.8000
3.3667
2.8667
2.8667
3.8333
3.56333
3.9667
3.3667
3.2000
3.0333

36.2667 - 30.7540

Scale
Variance
if ltem
Deleted
22.4885
24.7402
30.2310
24.8690
29.6276
24.7368
24.0644

Std Dev
1.1651
1.0635
5561
1.0080
6288
8743
.8604
1.0334
4901
.6644
.8503
N of

Cases

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

5.5456

Corrected

ltem-

Total

Correlation

.6251
4615
.0350
4843
.1068
.6040
.7048

Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

11

Alpha
if ltem
Deleted
737
.7943
.8216
.7908
.8189
J777
7673
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A8 32.3000
A9 32.9000
A10 33.0667
A11 33.2333

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

30.0

Alpha = .8072

ATAHNNENULLLRA LD INLARNNTWLARNIAIIBINE IR

22.4931 .7339
27.8172 5216
25.1678 7718
28.7368 .1420

N of ltems = 11

.7595
7937
7692
.8225

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

1. P1
2. P2
3. P3
4. P4
5. P5
6. P6
7. PT7
8. P8
9. P9
10. P10
1. P11
12. P12
13. P13
14. P14
15. P15
16. P16
17. P17

Statistics for

Scale

Mean
2.3000
2.0000
2.7333
1.8667
3.6667
3.1667
2.6667
2.7667
3.4000
2.9333
2.7000
3.3333
3.3000
3.1000
3.0333
3.3000
2.2333

Std Dev Cases

.9623
1.0171
1.0807
1.0417
1.1244

.9499

1112
1.1043

.8550
1.1427

.9879

.8841

9164

.9595
1.0981

.8367

7279

N of

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

48.5000 66.1897 8.1357

17
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ltem-total Statistics

P1
P2
P3
P4
P5
P6
P7
P8
P9
P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17

Reliability Coefficients
Alpha =

ATAMNLNENUDILULRDU NN IS AUURYUNNRIANUBINFIRE
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

N

Scale

Mean

if

ltem

Deleted

SA1
SA2
SA3
SA4

46.2000
46.5000
45.7667
46.6333
44.8333
45.3333
45.8333
45.7333
45.1000
45.5667
45.8000
45.1667
45.2000
45.4000
45.4667
45.2000
46.2667

.8045

Scale

Variance

if ltem

Deleted
56.0276
59.5000
58.1161
61.1368
58.7644
55.9540
66.1437
61.7885
60.0931
52.9437
62.8552
58.4195
59.3379
57.9724
58.3264
58.5793
62.9609

Standardizeditemalpha =

Corrected

ltem-

Total

Correlation

.6492
.3604
4191
2436
.3574
.6568
-.0397
.1833
4048
7180
.1506
S
4264
4994
.3969
.5396
.2336

17.items

Mean Std Dev

2.9000
3.0000
2.9333
3.1000

.8030
.6433
.7849
.6074

Alpha
if Item

Deleted

779
.7970
7931
.8051
.7978
J774
.8156
.8102
71943

7691
.8104
1874
.71928
.7878
71947
.7867
.8033

Cases

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

.8006
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12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

Statistics for

SA5

SA6

SAT7

SA8

SB9

SB10
SB11
SB12
SB13
SC14
SC15
SC16
SC17
SC18
SD19
SD20
SD21
SD22
SE23
SE24
SE25
SE26

SCALE

3.0000
3.0333
3.1000
2.5000
2.9000
2.8667
2.4333
2.9667
2.7333
2.7333
2.8667
2.9000
2.8667
2.8333
3.1000
2.9333
2.8667
3.0667
3.0333
3.2667
3.0667
2.9000

ltem-total Statistics

SA1
SA2
SA3

5252
.5561
.8847
.6823
.9948
.6814
.9353
.5561
9072
.8683
.6288
.7120
5713
.6989
.7120
8277
.9371
.6915
6149
.5833
.6915
.8449
N of

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

75.9000° 188.2310 18.7197
Scale Scale Corrected
Mean Variance Item-
if ltem if ltem Total
Deleted Deleted Correlation
73.0000 171.4483 7674
72.9000 175.9552 .6951
72.9667 174.0333 .6558

Mean.-. Variance - Std Dev.Variables

26

Alpha
if ltem
Deleted
.9589
.9596
.9600
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SA4

SA5

SA6

SA7

SA8

SB9

SB10
SB11
SB12
SB13
SC14
SC15
SC16
SC17
SC18
SD19
SD20
SD21
SD22
SE23
SE24
SE25
SE26

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha =

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE

A w D

SA1
SA2
SA3
SA4

Mean Std Dev

2.9000 .8030
3.0000 .6433
2.9333 .7849
3.1000 .6074

72.8000 176.8552 .6813
72.9000 177.1966 .7694
72.8667 176.1195 7997
72.8000 174.3034 5627
73.4000 175.3517 .6870
73.0000 171.2414 .6145
73.0333 173.8264 7758
73.4667 176.6023 4326
72.9333 177.7885 .6834
73.1667 173.2471 5930
73.1667 169.2471 .8069
73.0333 173.0678 .8926
73.0000 175.3103 6584
73.0333 179.6195 5410
73.0667 172.6851 8197
72.8000 171.4069 .8753
72.9667 170.5161 .7878
73.0333 171.6195 6408
72.8333 175.1092 .6909
72.8667 175.5678 .7539
72.6333 177.4126 6743
72.8333 177.7299 5436
73.0000 168.5517 .8645
30.0 N'of ltems = 26
9612

Cases
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

.9598
.9594
.9591
9611
.9597
.9609
.9589
9627
29ab8
.9608
.9585
.9582
.9599
.9608
.9585
.9580
.9587
.9604
.9596
9598
19598
.9608
.9579

(ALPHA)
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Statistics for

SA5
SA6
SAT7
SA8

3.0000 5252

3.0333 .5561

3.1000 .8847

2.5000 .6823
N of

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

SCALE 23.5667 19.0126 4.3603

Item-total Statistics

Scale Scale Corrected

Mean Variance [tem-

if ltem if ltem Total

Deleted Deleted  Correlation
SA1 20.6667 13.8851 7491
SA2 20.5667 14.5989 .8137
SA3 20.6333 14.1023 7284
SA4 20.4667 15.2230 q217
SA5 20.5667 15.2885 .8395
SAB 20.5333 15.0851 8377
SA7 20.4667 14.8782 4911
SA8 21.0667 14.8920 .6941
Reliability Coefficients
N of Cases = 30.0 N of ltems = 8
Alpha = .9098

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

o A »Dn

SB9

SB10

SB11

SB12

SB13

Mean

2.9000
2.8667
2.4333
2.9667
2.7333

Std Dev
.9948
.6814
.9353
5561
9072

N of

Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

8

Alpha
if ltem
Deleted
.8951
.8899
.8969
.8978
.8919
.8907
.9240
.8994

Cases

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
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Statistics for

SCALE

13.9000

[tem-total Statistics

SB9

SB10
SB11
SB12
SB13

Scale

M
if

ean

Item

Deleted

11.0000
11.0333
11.4667
10.9333
11.1667

9.7483 3.1222
Scale Corrected
Variance [tem-
if ltem Total

Deleted Correlation

6.1379
6.5851
6.7402
7.3057
5.9368

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha =

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

o > wD

Statistics for

SC14
SC15
SC16
SC17
SC18

SCALE

.8062

14.2000 8.9241

30.0

5317
s
4393
.7097
.6760

Mean Std Dev

2.7333 .8683

2.8667 .6288

2.9000 7120

2.8667 5713

2.8333 .6989
N of

2.9873

N of ltems = 5

Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

5

Alpha
if ltem

Deleted

.7965
.1266
.8217
.7581
.7409

Cases

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

5
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ltem-total Statistics

SC14
SC15
SC16
SC17
SC18

Scale
Mean
if ltem

Deleted

11.4667
11.3333
11.3000
11.3333
11.3667

Scale

Variance

if Item

Corrected

ltem-

Total

Deleted Correlation

5.0161
5.9540
5.8034
6.8506
5.6195

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha =

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

R

Statistics for

SD19
SD20
SD21
SD22

SCALE

.9039

11.9667

ltem-total Statistics

SD19

Scale

Mean

if ltem

Deleted

8.8667

30.0

.8109
.8390
1620
.5842
.8498

Mean Std Dev

3.1000 7120

2.9333 8277

2.8667 .9371

3.0667 6915
N of

Scale
Variance

if ltem

8.1713

2.8585

N of ltems = 5

Alpha
if Item

Deleted

.8769
.8685
.8820
153
.8629

Cases

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

Corrected

ltem-

Total

Deleted Correlation

5.0161

.8304

Mean Variance 'Std Dev Variables

4

Alpha
if ltem

Deleted

.8896
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SD20 9.0333 4.5851 .8185 .8904
SD21 9.1000 4.1621 .8189 .8981
SD22 8.9000 5.1276 .8192 .8944

Reliability Coefficients
N of Cases = 30.0 N of ltems = 4
Alpha = 9175

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Mean Std Dev Cases

1. SE23 3.0333 6149 30.0

2. SE24 3.2667 .5833 30.0

3. SE25 3.0667 6915 30.0

4. SE26 2.9000 .8449 30.0
N of

Statistics for Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

SCALE 12.2667 5.3747 2.3183 4

ltem-total Statistics

Scale Scale Corrected

Mean Variance ltem- Alpha

if ltem if ltem Total if ltem

Deleted Deleted Correlation  Deleted
SE23 9.2333 3.3575 7273 .8155
SE24 9.0000 3.4483 7322 .8170
SE25 9.2000 3.1310 7215 .8139
SE26 9.3667 2.7230 .6950 .8409

Reliability Coefficients
N of Cases = 30.0 N of Items = 4
Alpha = .8594
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15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

HA1
HA2
HA3
HA4
HA5
HAG
HA7
HA8
HA9
HA10
HA11
HA12
HA13
HB14
HB15
HB16
HB17
HB18
HB19
HB20
HB21
HB22
HB23
HB24
HB25
HB26
HC27
HC28
HC29

Mean
3.2000
2.7000
3.0000
3.0667
2.7333
3.4000
3.1667
2.3333
2.7000
3.2000
3.4000
3.3333
3.1333
3.1333
2.6333
1.7000
3.3667
3.5000
3.3333
3.4000
3.1333
2.2000
3.3667
3.1333
3.1000
3.0000
3.2333
2.4333
1.9667

Std Dev
7144
1.1188
.7878
¥BOiE
WSS
.6215
3.6491
.9942
9879
7611
.5632
4795
.8996
.8996
.9279
8769
.9279
.6823
.6609
.5632
.6288
.8867
6149
.6288
5477
.6948
.6789
7739
.8087

Cases
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

(ALPHA)
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30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

HC30
HC31
HC32
HC33
HC34
HD35
HD36
HD37
HD38
HD39

Statistics for

SCALE

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

3.3333
3.4000
2.3000
3.1333
3.7333
3.4667
3.8000
3.1333
3.0000
3.1333

7112
6747
.8367
.6288
3.3107
7761
4842
Y08
.8305
.6814

N of

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

118.4333 328.6678

ltem-total Statistics

HA1
HA2
HA3
HA4
HAS
HAG
HA7
HAS8
HA9
HA10
HA11
HA12
HA13

18.1292

Scale Scale Corrected

Mean Variance Item-

if ltem if ltem Total

Deleted Deleted Correlation
115.2333 313.6333 5740
115.7333 312.2023 .3848
115.4333 317.8402 .3633
115.3667 316.1713 4887
115.7000 311.7345 6274
115.0333 318.3782 4466
115.2667 292.9609 792
116.1000 301.7483 7507
115.7333 306.0644 6257
115.2333 308.0471 .7501
115.0333 315.2747 .6537
115.1000 317.0586 .6664
115.3000 312.7000 4765

3O

Alpha
if ltem

Deleted

.8796
.8814
.8819
.8807
.8789
.8814
.9141
.8754
8775
8772
.8798
.8803
.8802
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HB14
HB15
HB16
HB17
HB18
HB19
HB20
HB21
HB22
HB23
HB24
HB25
HB26
HC27
HC28
HC29
HC30
HC31
HC32
HC33
HC34
HD35
HD36
HD37
HD38
HD39

Reliability Coefficients

115.3000
115.8000
116.7333
115.0667
114.9333
115.1000
115.0333
115.3000
116.2333
115.0667
115.3000
115.3333
115.4333
115.2000
116.0000
116.4667
115.1000
115.0333
116.1333
115.3000
114.7000
114.9667
114.6333
115.3000
115.4333
115.3000

N of Cases = 30.0

Alpha

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS -

HA1

.8842

309.7345 5724
309.2690 .5680
313.9264 4496
312.6161 4630
316.0644 .5003
313.7483 .6186
318.9299 4683
311.6655 .7480
311.2885 .5303
317.5816 .4886
315.3207 .5800
318.1609 .5224
313.4954 .5970
313.4069 .6157
317.5862 .3801
308.9471 6707
313.8862 .5665
309.8264 741
313.1540 .5003
315.8034 5519
321.3207  -.0304
316.7920 4081
321.5506 .3963
309.0448 7435
307.1506 7155
312.1483 .6668

N of Items = 39

SCALE
Mean Std Dev Cases
3.2000 7144 30.0

.8788
.8787
.8806
.8803
.8806
8794
.8815
.8783
8794
.8810
.8800
.8810
8795
.8794
.8817
8779
8797
8776
.8800
.8803
.9166
.8814
.8824
8775
.8771
.8788

(ALPHA)
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HA2
HA3
HA4
HAS
HAG
HA7
HA8

© ® N o 0o k& 0D

HA9

N
o

HA10
1. HA1
12.  HA12
13.  HA13

2.7000 1.1188
3.0000 7878
3.0667 .6915
2.7333 7397
3.4000 .6215
3.1667 3.6491
2.3333 .9942
2.7000 .9879
3.2000 7611
3.4000 5632
3.3333 4795
3.1333 .8996
N of

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

Statistics for Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

SCALE 39.3667 58.3782

ltem-total Statistics

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
HA1 36.1667
HA2 36.6667
HA3 36.3667
HA4 36.3000
HA5 36.6333
HAB 35.9667
HA7 36.2000
HA8 37.0333
HA9 36.6667

HA10 36.1667
HA11 35.9667
HA12 36.0333
HA13 36.2333

Scale

Variance
if Item

Deleted
52.6954
49.2644
52.7230
52.6310
51.6885
54.7230
41.1310
48.1713
49.7471
50.4885
52.8609
54.3782
52.6678

7.6406

Corrected

ltem-

Total

Correlation

4987
.5006
4400
5252
5775
.3555
.0840
.6679
.5493
.6759
.6349
.5332
3754

13

Alpha
if ltem
Deleted
.6665
.6534
.6690
.6653
.6590
.6798
.8868
6375
.6516
.6495
.6639
6740
6725
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Reliability Coefficients
N of Cases = 30.0 N of ltems = 13
Alpha = .6934

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Mean Std Dev Cases
1. HB14 3.1333 .8996 30.0
2. HB15 2.6333 .9279 30.0
3. HB16 1.7000 .8769 30.0
4. HB17 3.3667 .9279 30.0
5. HB18 3.5000 .6823 30.0
6. HB19 3.3333 .6609 30.0
7. HB20 3.4000 .5632 30.0
8. HB21 3.1333 .6288 30.0
9. HB22 2.2000 .8867 30.0
10. HB23 3.3667 .6149 30.0
11. HB24 3.1333 .6288 30.0
12.  HB25 3.1000 5477 30.0
13. HB26 3.0000 .6948 30.0
N of

Statistics for Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

SCALE 39.0000. .35.7241.. 5.9770 13

[tem-total Statistics

Scale Scale Corrected

Mean Variance ltem- Alpha

if ltem if Item Total if Item

Deleted Deleted Correlation  Deleted
HB14 35.8667 29.7057 5312 .8541
HB15 36.3667 28.6540 .6251 8474

HB16 37.3000 30.6310 4455 .8598



HB17
HB18
HB19
HB20
HB21
HB22
HB23
HB24
HB25
HB26

35.6333
35.5000
35.6667
35.6000
35.8667
36.8000
35.6333
35.8667
35.9000
36.0000

30.2402
31.2241
30.9195
32.7310
30.0506
29.4759
32.3782
31.4989
31.6793
31.0345

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha = .8633

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

A w0

@ o

Statistics for

SCALE

HC27
HC28
HC29
HC30
HC31
HC32
HC33
HC34

ltem-total Statistics

Scale
Mean
if Item

Deleted

30.0

Mean Std Dev Cases
3.2333 6789 30.0
2.4333 7739 30.0
1.9667 .8087 30.0
©.3833 7112 30.0
3.4000 6747 30.0
2.3000 .8367 30.0
3.1333 6288 30.0
3.7333 3.3107 30.0

4530
5291
.5943
4152
.7656
.5673
4241
.5426
.6074
.5434

N of

Scale
Variance

if Item

23.5333 24.5333 4.9531

Corrected

ltem-

Total

N of ltems =13

Deleted Correlation

.8602
.8536
.8503
.8596
.8418
.8514
.8591
.8533
.8513
.8528

Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

8

Alpha
if ltem

Deleted
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HC27
HC28
HC29
HC30
HC31
HC32
HC33
HC34

20.3000
21.1000
21.5667
20.2000
20.1333
21.2333
20.4000
19.8000

21.1828
21.4034
19.6333
22.3034
20.8092
21.0126
21.1448
14.4414

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

o M w DN

Statistics for

SCALE

= .4566

HD35
HD36
HD37
HD38
HD39

Item-total Statistics

HD35
HD36
HD37
HD38

Scale

Mean

if Item

Deleted
13.0667
12.7333
13.4000
13.5333

30.0

16.5333

4624
.3535
5925
.2567
5311
.3677
5176
-.0345

Mean Std Dev
3.4667 7761
3.8000 4842
3.1333 .7303
3.0000 .8305
3333 .6814

N of

Scale
Variance

if ltem

Deleted Correlation

5.3747
5.4437
3.9034
3.9126

6.8782 2.6226

Corrected
ltem-

Total

.2504
5311
.8460
.6927

N of ltems = 8

.3807
.3963
.3302
4226
.3663
.3876
.3757
.8621

Cases

30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

Mean Variance Std Dev Variables

5

Alpha

if tem

Deleted

.8566
7725
.6533
.7082
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HD39 13.4000 4.5241 .6519 7263
Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases = 30.0 N of Items = 5

Alpha = .7913

EE—
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AISINNTIANUINT A1 FREATIBIUUAIATLAYUNNAIANATUE1THITDIEGIR 1L TN T

Wes nnaldmauuw (N =140)

NITRULAYUNNAIANT LAY

FRURTVRILURINITAULAYUNWNAIAN

ARNIA yns oA lew e
AUBNINA
1yufandlafuaanin nmaealald 3856 72.85 3214 2500  4.28
wazpidinla atnsasouane
2 vinuFananldfumnneuguuazian - 3928 7357 2857  19.28  10.00
aanse
3 vuddndnfigiviaulianclanas 33.57 6285 2714 1857 0
arnnsnnareloyunsing o 16
4yufaninlafunninaula walald 3714 7285 1714 1588  2.86
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TUTULHES NIALERAULY (N =140)
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AISNNIANUINT A-3  FoeazredunaatiuayunNgIaNAuieyat1a1s 189 geent

fuauied nAldnauLy (N =140)
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FRURTURILUAINITAULAYUNNAIAN
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ANTNMANUINT A-4 Faeavaeaunasatiuanunedsansunisliiunisseniuiludounils

VRIAIAN VBRI FIDYTNTY N1ALARAULY (N =140)

FRURTVRILURINITAULAYUNWNAIAN

NITRULAYUNNAIANT LAY

ARNIA yns  onR lew  dawedi
Frunnsldrunistensuiudauniiszes
G
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(Patient/ Participant Information Sheet)
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3. an il laanenuiagansansganAnn Saudngung

1
o

M2ANYAN191U 077-503672  Tnadwyiniinw 077- 501597

A

WMIANTLAAALT 09-1030004

E-mail address : Pawida.p@Student.chula.ac.th
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